

**Sessions. 28/2017**  
**CNR WBUD01-000314/2017**

**(Ref: Itahar P.S case no.417/2016 dt. 15.10.2016)**

**Present:-** Sri Partha Pratim Chakravorty(WB01277)  
**Sessions Judge, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj**

**67/07.08.2024**

Record is put up on the prayer of petitioner.

Accused **Abhisek Sarkar @ Avisekh Sarkar** surrendered before this Court. He is taken into custody.

One bail application has been filed on behalf of aforesaid accused which is taken up for hearing.

Ld Advocate for accused submits that the accused was all along on bail but subsequently on 19.07.2024 the accused failed to take any effective steps and as such W/A was issued against him. Now he voluntarily surrender before the Court and submits that he will face the trial by attending the Court regularly. Accordingly, he prays for bail of the accused on any terms and conditions.

Ld Public Prosecutor raised formal objection.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials case record.

Considering the materials on record and also considering the act of voluntarily surrender, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail of accused **Abhisek Sarkar @ Avisekh Sarkar**.

Accused **Abhisek Sarkar @ Avisekh Sarkar** may find bail of Rs.1,000/- with one surety of like amount, other than previous surety, subject to the satisfaction of Ld CJM, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj.

The aforesaid accused be remanded to J/C till 16.11.2024 and if release on bail he must appear before this Court on 16.11.2024.

**Todate, ie 16.11.2024** for evidence of C.S.W 09 SI Md Mustafa Ali and appearance of accused person.

Issue summon accordingly.

The prosecution is directed to take effective steps for attendance of the witness as per schedule.

OC of Itahar PS is directed to ensure the attendance of the witness on the date fixed positively.

Recall W/A in respect of accused **Abhisek Sarkar @ Avisekh Sarkar**.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld CJM, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj for information and taking necessary action.

Another copy of this order be sent to OC of Itahar PS for compliance.

Dictd. & cortd.

S.J.

Sessions Judge, U/Dinajpur.

