

Sessions Case No. 28/2017

Ref: Itahar P.S. Case no. 417/16 dated 15.10.16 (GR 2252/16)

41/26.06.2020

Record is put up today on the prayer of accused Abhisek Sarkar @ Avisek Sarkar who surrender before the Court.

He is taken into custody.

One bail petition is filed on his behalf.

Copy served to Ld PP.

The record is taken up for hearing.

Ld Lawyer appearing on behalf of the accused submits that he was earlier on bail and due to miscommunication he could not appear before this Court on the date fixed and as such W/A was issued against him. Now, he surrendered before the Court. As such, he prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

On the other hand, Ld PP raises no objection.

Heard both sides. Perused the case diary and LCR.

Having heard the submissions of both sides and on perusal of the materials available on record, I find that he was earlier on bail and now considering the pandemic of Covid-19, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail on interim basis. Accordingly, prayer for bail of accused Abhisek Sarkar @ Avisek Sarkar is allowed on Interim basis.

The accused person namely Abhisek Sarkar @ Avisek Sarkar may find Interim bail of Rs.2,000/- with two sureties of Rs.1,000/- each, with condition to attend the Court on each and every date fixed by the Court, subject to satisfaction of the Ld CJM, Uttar Dinajpur, id to J/C till 25.09.2020.

To date,ie, 25.09.2020 for appearance, if on Interim bail.

Copy of this order be sent to Ld. C.J.M, Uttar Dinajpur for information and necessary action.

Dictd. & cortd.

S.J.

Sessions Judge,U/Dinajpur.